



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THOMAS DREW RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

CLEARWAY ENERGY GROUPS, LLC,
and CHRISTOPHER SOTOS,

Defendants Below/Appellees,

and

CLEARWAY ENERGY, INC.,

Nominal Defendant
Below/Appellees.

No. 248,2025

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2025-0499-LWW

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE
EX REL. GOVERNOR MATTHEW S. MEYER**

OF COUNSEL:

William Savitt
Ryan A. McLeod (Bar No. 5038)
Anitha Reddy
Alexander S. Mackler (Bar No. 6095)
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (Bar No. 2437)
Michael A. Pittenger (Bar No. 3212)
T. Brad Davey (Bar No. 5094)
Callan R. Jackson (Bar No. 6292)
Joshua S. Almond (Bar No. 7359)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000
pwalsh@potteranderson.com
mpittenger@potteranderson.com
bdavey@potteranderson.com
cjackson@potteranderson.com
jalmond@potteranderson.com

Dated: September 5, 2025

*Special Counsel for Intervenor the
State of Delaware ex rel. Governor
Matthew S. Meyer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Delaware’s Constitution empowers its General Assembly to legislate the General Corporation Law.	4
B. Delaware’s corporation law has evolved over time and frequently in response to judicial decisions.....	5
C. The General Assembly enacts Senate Bill 21 to clarify available protections and ensure ongoing balance and consistency in Delaware’s corporate law.....	7
D. This litigation is filed and challenges the constitutionality of the 2025 amendments.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SAFE HARBOR PROVISIONS DO NOT REDUCE THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S JURISDICTION AND ARE THEREFORE CONSTITUTIONAL	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. The General Assembly has the power to shape fiduciary duties arising under the General Corporation Law and the standards of equitable review applied to those duties	16
2. The Safe Harbor Provisions do not alter the Court of Chancery’s jurisdiction	22
3. SB 21 does not conflict with <i>DuPont</i> , or Article IV, Section 10 of Delaware’s Constitution	23
II. THE RETROACTIVE REACH OF THE SAFE HARBOR PROVISIONS IS CONSTITUTIONAL	28
A. Question Presented.....	28

B. Scope of Review.....28

C. Merits of Argument.....28

 1. Section 3 satisfies Article I, Section 9’s reasonableness
 review30

 2. A stockholder has no vested right in a derivative claim.....36

 3. Any constitutional concerns regarding retroactivity would
 not invalidate Senate Bill 21’s other provisions38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.W. Financial Services, S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	35
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Gov’t of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 1983 WL 17986 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 1983)	36
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)	7
<i>Bailey v. Pennington</i> , 406 A.2d 44 (Del. 1979)	30, 32, 34
<i>Baker v. Croda Inc.</i> , 304 A.3d 191 (Del. 2023)	14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	30
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	36
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lambertson Construction Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1984)	34
<i>Cirillo Fam. Tr. v. Moezinia</i> , 2018 WL 3388398 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 220 A.3d 912 (Del. 2019)	20
<i>Coyne v. Park & Tilford Distillers Corp.</i> , 154 A.2d 893 (Del. 1959)	37
<i>Delman v. GigAcquisitions3, LLC</i> , 288 A.3d 692 (Del. Ch. 2023)	18
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	38

<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940)	36
<i>Fountain v. State</i> , 139 A.3d 837 (Del. 2016)	35
<i>Gallegher v. Davis</i> , 183 A. 620 (Del. Super. Ct. 1936)	30
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	31
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. W. S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 24 A.2d 315 (Del. 1942)	36, 37
<i>Hazzard v. Alexander</i> , 173 A. 517 (Del. Super. Ct. 1934)	36
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)	31
<i>Hoover v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 816 (Del. 2008)	14
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	38
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	20
<i>In re Digex, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 749184 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2002)	36
<i>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 670 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1995)	37

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	30
<i>Maffei v. Palkon</i> , 2025 WL 384054 (Del. Feb. 4, 2025).....	7
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	20, 21
<i>McDade v. State</i> , 693 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1997).....	14
<i>Monacelli v. Grimes</i> , 99 A.2d 255 (Del. 1953)	34, 35
<i>New Enterprise Assocs. 14, L.P. v. Rich</i> , 295 A.3d 520 (Del. Ch. 2023)	17, 21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	30
<i>Price v. All Am. Eng’g Co.</i> , 320 A.2d 336 (Del. 1974)	29, 33
<i>Rennick v. Glasgow Realty, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 638 (D. Del. 1981).....	36
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	21
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	20
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005)	34
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 298 A.2d 761 (Del. 1972)	38

<i>State v. Sailer</i> , 684 A.2d 1247 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	14
<i>Strougo v. Hollander</i> , 111 A.3d 590 (Del. Ch. 2015)	37
<i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. 2023)	14, 17, 18
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Delaware Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018)	33
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	31
<i>Urdan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020)	38
<i>Wright v. Scotton</i> , 121 A. 69 (1923).....	23
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	36
Statutes and Rules	
17 CFR § 240.13e-3	10
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(f)	7
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 104(a).....	35
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 301	38
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 308	38
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	20, 21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 122(17).....	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	19, 20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144	<i>passim</i>

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 152(d).....	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 253	18, 19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 327	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 394	29, 37
85 Del. Laws 2025, ch. 6, § 3	31
S.S. 1 for S.B. 21, 153rd Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2025).....	11, 32
Supreme Court Rule 41	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 9	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	4, 16
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 10	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 17	25
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 18.....	25
Del. Const. Art. IX, § 1	12
Other Authorities	
David A. Drexler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Delaware Corporate Law and Practice</i> § 1.01 (2025).....	5
Ernest L. Folk III, <i>Review of the Delaware Corporation Law for the Delaware Corporation Law Revision Committee, 1965-1967</i> (1968)	6
Hearing on S.B. 21 Before the S. Judiciary Comm., 153rd Gen. Assemb. (Del. Mar. 12, 2025)	8
Hearing on S.B. 21 Before the Senate, 153rd Gen. Assemb. (Del. Mar. 13, 2025)	32

Jeffrey Omar Usman, <i>Constitutional Constraints on Retroactive Civil Legislation: The Hollow Promises of the Federal Constitution and Unrealized Potential of State Constitutions</i> , 14 Nev. L.J. 63 (2013).....	33
John N. Pomeroy, Equity Jurisprudence § 285 (5th ed. 1941).....	26, 27
Mark Lebovitch & Jeroen van Kwawegen, <i>Of Babies and Bathwater: Deterring Frivolous Stockholder Suits without Closing the Courthouse Doors to Legitimate Claims</i> , 40 Del. J. Corp. L. 491 (2015).....	7
Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 41:4 (8th ed. 2007).....	33, 35
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations & Business Organizations</i> , Introduction (4th ed. 2025).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Randy J. Holland, The Delaware State Constitution 166 (2d ed. 2017)	25
S. Samuel Arsht, <i>A History of Delaware Corporation Law</i> , 1 Del. J. Corp. L. 1 (1976).....	5, 6
